WHEREAS, Section 262 of the New York State Tax Law provides 

that the recording office of the County Clerk shall be entitled to recover 

necessary expenses for the purpose of the collection of mortgage taxes; and 

WHEREAS, The County Clerk wishes to receive an annual expense of 

one hundred eighty-one thousand five hundred dollars ($181,500.00); and  

WHEREAS, The State Tax Commission has adopted a resolution 

stating, that if the allowance of a recording officer for expenses is certified by 

the County Board of Supervisors as a reasonable allowance, an allowance can be 

made; now therefore  

BE IT RESOLVED, That the Wyoming County Board of Supervisors 

does hereby request the State Tax Commission allow the Wyoming County 

Clerk the sum of one hundred eighty-one thousand five hundred dollars 

($181,500.00) annually, April 2019 through March 2018, for necessary expenses 

in carrying out the provisions of Article 11 of the New York State Tax Law. 

Carried: XXX     Ayes: 1365      Noes:       Absent: 172 (Arcade)    Abstain: 

62 (Middlebury)

[...]

approval of the County Attorney is authorized to sign a grant acceptance award 

with the Arts Council of Wyoming County, 31 South Main Street, Perry, NY 

14530 on behalf of the County Historian.  Said grant to fund the countywide 

“Where in Wyoming is the History Gnome” history tour in a minimum amount 

of one thousand five hundred dollars ($1,500.00); effective January 1, 2019 

through December 31, 2019.   

Carried: XXX     Ayes: 1365      Noes:       Absent: 172 (Arcade)    Abstain: 

62 (Middlebury) 

234 Total

[...]

is hereby authorized and directed to sign the following contracts on behalf of 

Human Resource: 

 Educational Resource Associates, 216 East Main Street, Batavia, NY 

14020 for Employee Assistance Program services for County 

employees in an amount not to exceed thirteen thousand one hundred 

seventeen dollars ($13,117.00); effective January 1, 2019 through 

December 31, 2019. 

 Indeed.com, 6433 Champion Grandview Way, Building 1, Austin, TX 

78750 for posting, workflow and recruiting services in an amount not 

to exceed three thousand dollars ($3,000.00) per month for a total 

contract amount not to exceed thirty-six thousand dollars ($36,000.00); 

effective January 1, 2019 through December 31, 2019. 

Contingent upon the availability of funds. 

Carried: XXX     Ayes: 1365      Noes:       Absent: 172 (Arcade)    Abstain: 

62 (Middlebury) 

234 Total

[...]

Box 631, Orchard Park, NY 14127 on behalf of the Department of Social 

Services.  Said contract to provide court ordered mental health evaluations, 

domestic violence intervention and anger management programs, drug and 

alcohol assessments, PROS –Personalized Recovery Oriented Services in an 

amount not to exceed thirteen thousand, six hundred thirty dollars ($13,630.00); 

effective January 1, 2019 through December 31, 2019.   

Contingent upon the availability of funds.  

Carried: XXX     Ayes: 1365      Noes:       Absent: 172 (Arcade)    Abstain: 

62 (Middlebury) 

234 Total

[...]

 Santo Bentivegna, Ph.D., 780 Blossom Road, Rochester, NY 14610 to 

provide mental health/psychological evaluations for children, youth and 

families in making determinations in child protective services, foster 

care and preventive cases in an amount not to exceed twelve thousand 

dollars ($12,000.00); effective January 1, 2019 through December 31, 

2019.  

 David Nathanson, Ph.D., 2839 Elmwood Avenue, Kenmore, NY 

14217 to provide mental health/psychological evaluations for children, 

youth and families in making determinations in child protective

[...]

approval of the County Attorney is authorized to sign a grant application and 

acceptance award with the New York Council on Problem Gambling, 100 Great 

Oakes Boulevard, Suite 126, Albany, NY 12203 on behalf of Mental Health.  

Said grant to fund underage gambling prevention education in a minimum 

amount of fifteen thousand dollars ($15,000.00); effective January 1, 2019 

through November 6, 2019.   

Carried: XXX     Ayes: 1365      Noes:       Absent: 172 (Arcade)    Abstain: 

62 (Middlebury) 

234 Total

[...]

is hereby authorized and directed to sign a contract with Ann Beckley-Forest, 

LCSW-R, RPT-S, 1837 Hertel Avenue, Suite 2, Buffalo, NY 14216 on behalf of 

Mental Health.  Said contract to provide two (2) play therapy training sessions in 

an amount not to exceed five thousand two hundred fifty dollars ($5,250.00); 

effective May 1, 2019 through December 31, 2019. 

Contingent upon the availability of funds. 

Carried: XXX     Ayes: 1365      Noes:       Absent: 172 (Arcade)    Abstain: 

62 (Middlebury) 

234 Total